

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 15

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after "Agency;" insert "requiring the State Board of Education to adopt certain regulations;"; in line 10, strike "a"; in the same line, strike "report" and substitute "reports"; in line 11, strike the second "a"; and in the same line, strike "date" and substitute "dates".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 17, after "AREA" insert "ON A STATEWIDE BASIS"; and in line 19, after "AREA" insert "ON A STATEWIDE BASIS".

On page 4, in lines 21 and 24, in each instance, after "AREA" insert "ON A STATEWIDE BASIS".

On page 5, in lines 32, after "AREA" insert "ON A STATEWIDE BASIS"; and in line 34, after "AREA" insert "ON A STATEWIDE BASIS".

On page 7, in lines 1 and 4, in each instance, after "AREA" insert "ON A STATEWIDE BASIS".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 2, after "TEACHER" insert "OR SUBSTITUTE TEACHER MENTOR"; and in lines 9 and 16, in each instance, after "TEACHER" insert "OR TEACHER MENTOR".

On page 5, in line 17, after "TEACHER" insert "OR SUBSTITUTE TEACHER MENTOR"; and in lines 24 and 31, in each instance, after "TEACHER" insert "OR TEACHER MENTOR".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in line 33, strike "AND".

(Over)

On page 3, in line 13, strike “OR”; and in line 19, strike the period and substitute “; OR”

D. A SUBSTITUTE CLASSROOM TEACHER OR SUBSTITUTE TEACHER MENTOR IN A COUNTY OR SUBJECT AREA ON A STATEWIDE BASIS IN WHICH THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION FINDS THAT THERE IS A SHORTAGE OF TEACHERS, UNTIL THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION FINDS THE SHORTAGE NO LONGER EXISTS IN THAT COUNTY OR SUBJECT AREA ON A STATEWIDE BASIS; AND”.

On page 5, in line 15, strike “AND”; in line 28, strike “OR”; and in line 34, strike the period and substitute “; OR”

D. A SUBSTITUTE CLASSROOM TEACHER OR SUBSTITUTE TEACHER MENTOR IN A COUNTY OR SUBJECT AREA ON A STATEWIDE BASIS IN WHICH THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION FINDS THAT THERE IS A SHORTAGE OF TEACHERS, UNTIL THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION FINDS THE SHORTAGE NO LONGER EXISTS IN THAT COUNTY OR SUBJECT AREA ON A STATEWIDE BASIS; AND”.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, in line 1, after “5.”, insert “SUBJECT TO ITEM 6 OF THIS ITEM”; and after line 19, insert:

“6. RECEIVES VERIFICATION OF SATISFACTORY OR BETTER PERFORMANCE EACH YEAR THE TEACHER IS EMPLOYED UNDER ITEM 5 OF THIS ITEM.”.

On page 5, in line 16, after “5.” insert “SUBJECT TO ITEM 6 OF THIS ITEM”; and after line 34, insert:

“6. RECEIVES VERIFICATION OF SATISFACTORY OR BETTER PERFORMANCE EACH YEAR THE TEACHER IS EMPLOYED UNDER ITEM 5 OF THIS ITEM.”.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, after line 24, insert:

“(I) IN ADDITION TO ANY REGULATIONS ADOPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 6-202 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE, THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS CONCERNING THE EMPLOYMENT TERMS OF RETIRED TEACHERS.”

On page 7, after line 4, insert:

“(I) IN ADDITION TO ANY REGULATIONS ADOPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 6-202 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE, THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS CONCERNING THE EMPLOYMENT TERMS OF RETIRED TEACHERS.”

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 7, in line 6, after “2001,” insert “and on or before December 31, 2003,”; in line 11, strike “3” and substitute “5”; and in line 12, strike “2002” and substitute “2004”.